ANNEXATION APPLICATION

Updated: September, 2020



CONTACT INFORMATION

Applicant's Name			Property Owner	
Company			Company	
Applicant's Mailing Address			Owner's Mailing Address	
Applicant's Phone #			Owner's Phone #	
Applicant's Email			Owner's Email	
PROPERTY INFOR	nt to city limits:			
Is the property propos	ing to connect to C	ity utilities:	☐ YES, WATER ☐ Y	'ES, WASTE WATER □ NO
Is the property subject	to an approved de	evelopment o	r other agreement :	□ YES □ NO
Is the property subject Proposed Use:		•	r other agreement : sed Zoning:	
Proposed Use:		_ Propos	-	
Proposed Use:		_ Propos	sed Zoning:	
Proposed Use:		_ Propos	sed Zoning:	
Proposed Use:	n / Other Considera	_ Propos	sed Zoning:	
Proposed Use: Reason for Annexation AUTHORIZATION By submitting this digital	I application, I certify	Propositions:	sed Zoning:	
Proposed Use: Reason for Annexation AUTHORIZATION By submitting this digital understand the fees and present at meetings regular.	I application, I certify the process for this arding this request.	Propositions:	sed Zoning:	is complete and accurate. I bility, as the applicant, to be

APPLY ONLINE - <u>WWW.MYGOVERNMENTONLINE.ORG/</u>

PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION Lara L. Lowman (owner name) on behalf of Lowman Ranch, Ltd. (company, if applicable) acknowledge that I/we am/are the rightful owner of the property located at Centerpoint Rd, San Marcos, TX 78666 (address). I hereby authorize Charles R. Hager V, P.E. (agent name) on behalf of LJA Engineering, Inc. (agent company) to file this application for Annexation __ (application type), and, if necessary, to work with the Responsible Official / Department on my behalf throughout the process. Signature of Owner: Lara L. Lowman, Ceneral Partner Printed Name, Title: Charles R. Hager V, P.E., Project Manager Form Updated October, 2019

DECLINATION OF OFFER OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The attached Development Agreement was offered by the City of San Marcos to the owner of the property subject to the following application/petition (check one):	
Out of City Utility Connection of Extension Application	
Petition for Annexation (without OCU Request)	
By signing below, the owner of the subject property declines the offer to enter into such Development Agreement.	h
OWNER (individual):	
Date:	
[OR]	
OWNER (Entity): LOWMAN RANCH, LTD.	
By: Jais & Lournas	
Name: Lara L. Lowman	
Title: General Partner	
Date: 3/19/21	

Case No	(to	be	inserte	dl	by	City	Staf	ff
---------	-----	----	---------	----	----	------	------	----

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

OWNER'S CONSENT TO ANNEXATION OF LAND

Date:

City: City of San Marcos, Texas, a home rule municipal corporation

Owner: Lowman Ranch, Ltd, a Texas limited partnership

Property: All of that parcel of land situated in Hays County, Texas, described in the attached

Exhibit A

Owner petitioned the City to initiate proceedings to annex the Property. Owner acknowledges and agrees that, in connection with annexation of the Property:

- 1. Owner does not wish to enter into a development agreement with the City under Section 212.172 and has declined the offer by the City of such a development agreement.
- 2. Unless specifically authorized by a written agreement with Owner approved by the City Council under applicable ordinances, the City has no obligation to extend water, wastewater, or electric utility services, roads, or other infrastructure to the Property at the City's expense, and the City has made no offers, representations or promises that the City will, at the City's expense, extend water, wastewater, or electric utility services, roads, or other infrastructure to the Property. Such extensions to the Property shall be made available in the same manner and on the same basis as available to other areas of the City, whereby it shall be Owner's sole obligation, and at Owner's sole expense, to construct and install all infrastructure necessary to extend such services to the Property under applicable ordinances.
- 3. Owner waives any and all rights of Owner to assert any claim or demand, or to file suit against, and covenants not to sue, the City on the basis that the annexation of the Property by the City is invalid, void or voidable, in whole or in part.
- **4.** This instrument is made, and shall be construed and interpreted under the laws of the State of Texas. Venue for any legal proceedings concerning this instrument shall lie in State courts having jurisdiction located in Hays County, Texas. Venue for any matters in federal court will be in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas.

- **5.** If any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph of this instrument is held to be unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions of this instrument will continue in force if they can be given effect without the invalid portion.
- **6.** This instrument may be recorded in the Official Public Records of the County or Counties in which the Property is located and is binding on Owner's successors, heirs and assigns, and any future owners of the Property.

[SIGNATURE(S) ON NEXT PAGE]

OWNER: LOWMAN RANCH, LTD.
By: Law Sauran
Name: Lara L. Lowman
Title: Managing General Partner
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Georgia §
STATE OF Georgia & COUNTY OF Lumpkin &
This instrument was acknowledged before me on March 19 th , 20 <u>21</u> by Lara L. Lowman capacity on behalf of said entity.
Notary Public, State of Georgia

Andrea M Tucker Notary Public Lumpkin County Georgia My Commission Expires March 25, 2023

EXHIBIT "A"

County: Hays

Description: San Marcos Annexation Area

Acreage: 21.73

Being 21.73 acres out of a called 53.83 acres of land, more or less, situated in the Edward Burleson Survey, Abstract no. 63, Hays County, Texas, being a portion of that tract described as 995.14 acres in a deed from Grace B. Lowman to Lowman Ranch, LTD. Dated June 3, 1967 and recorded in Volume 218, Page 594 of the Hays County Deeds Record, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

COMMENCING at a found 1/2-inch iron with aluminium cap marked "Pro-Tech Eng 2219" at the east corner of Lot 1, Tanger Factory Outlet, a subdivision of record in Volume 5, Page 383 of the Hays county Plat Records, being the north corner of the called 53.83 acre tract, and also being the west corner of the right-of-way easement conveyed to the City of San Marcos by Lowman Ranch, LTD, by deed dated May 25, 1993 and recorded in Volume 995, Page 610 of the Hays County Deed Records;

THENCE: South 43° 35' 26" West, 1,291.97 feet, along the common line of the Tanger Factory Outlet Subdivision and the called 53.83 acre tract to the POINT OF BEGINNING and being the north corner of said 21.73 acre tract;

THENCE: South 45° 47' 23" East, 888.81 feet, leaving the northwesterly line of said 53.83 acre tract, to a point in the southeasterly line of said 53.83 acre tract;

THENCE: South 44° 58' 52" West, 251.58 feet, continuing along the south easterly line of said 53.83 acre tract to a set 5/8" iron rod with plastic cap stamped "LJA Survey";

THENCE: South 44° 27' 52" West, 242.12 feet, continuing along the south easterly line of said 53.83 acre tract to a set 5/8" iron rod with plastic cap stamped "LJA Survey";

THENCE: South 44° 46' 19" West, 238.38 feet, continuing along the south easterly line of said 53.83 acre tract to a set 5/8" iron rod with plastic cap stamped "LJA Survey";

THENCE: South 44° 33' 55" West, 396.80 feet, continuing along the south easterly line of said 53.83 acre tract to a set 5/8" iron rod with plastic cap stamped "LJA Survey";

THENCE: South 43° 39' 48" West, 162.56 feet, continuing along the south easterly line of said 53.83 acre tract to a set 5/8" iron rod with plastic cap stamped "LJA Survey", being the south corner of the 21.73 acre annexation area and the most easterly corner of a called 4.904

acre tract, described in a deed from Lowman Ranch, LTD to City of San Marcos, dated May 8, 2001 and recorded in Volume 1822, Page 188 of the Hays County Official Public Records;

THENCE: North 45° 57' 52" West, 201.44 feet, along the common line of said 4.904 Acre Tract and of the remainder of said 53.83 Acre tract to a set 5/8" iron rod with plastic cap stamped "LJA Survey",

THENCE: North 06° 05' 03" West, 873.12 feet, along the common line of said 4.904 Acre Tract and of the remainder of said 53.83 Acre tract to a set 5/8" iron rod with plastic cap stamped "LJA Survey", being in the common line of said 53.83 Acre tract and the Tanger Factory Outlet,

THENCE: North 43° 35' 22" East, 734.26 feet, with the common line of said 53.83 Acre tract and the Tanger Factory Outlet subdivision to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 21.73 acres, more or less.

All bearings and coordinates are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Grid North, Central Zone (4203), North American Datum of 1983. All distances can be adjusted to surface using a combined scale factor of 1.00013.

JEREMY J. KOWIS

LJA Surveying, Inc.

Texas Surveying Firm Branch Registration No. 10194533

7500 Rialto Blvd, Building II, Suite 100. Austin, Texas 78735

Phone No.: 512.439.4700

Surveyor's Name: Jeremy J. Kowis

Registered Professional Land Surveyor, Texas No. 6361

Date: March 23, 2021



